
NO:

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

JIMMY LEE FRANKLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL CARUSO
Federal Public Defender
Brenda G. Bryn
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
One East Broward Blvd., Suite 1100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1100
Telephone No. (954) 356-7436
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION..... 1

OPINION BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 14

A. The Eleventh and Ninth Circuits are intractably divided on whether a Florida robbery conviction categorically requires the *Curtis Johnson* level of “violent force,” and certiorari has been granted to resolve the circuit conflict on that issue 14

B. The decision below is wrong because Fritts was wrong in holding Florida robbery is categorically an ACCA “violent felony.” 17

C. The decision below is wrong because the Eleventh Circuit applies an erroneous COA standard..... 19

D. The decision below is wrong because the “touch and strike” language in the Florida simple battery statute is indivisible, and the least culpable conduct under the statute – a nominal touching – is categorically non-violent. At the very least, reasonable jurists could debate the divisibility of the Florida battery statute, and for that reason, whether a BOLEO conviction categorically qualifies as a “violent felony” within the elements clause 24

E. The decision below is wrong because, even if the “touch and strike” language were divisible, and the “modified categorical approach” were therefore permissible, that approach does not permit a court to consider undisputed factual allegations in a PSI to uphold an ACCA sentence. At the very least, reasonable jurists could debate the district court’s application of the modified categorical approach in that regard..... 31

F. The instant case presents an ideal vehicle for certiorari on the BOLEO issues, and the applicable COA standard35

CONCLUSION.....35

APPENDIX

Order of the United States Court of Appeals Eleventh Circuit denying a certificate of appealability, *Jimmy Lee Franklin v. United States*, (11th Cir. Jan. 2, 2018) (No. 17-14495) A-1

Indictment (No. 06-20709-CR-CMA) A-2

Judgment in a Criminal Case A-3

Motion to Correct Sentence Under 28 U.S.C. § 2255 A-4

Report of Magistrate Judge Following Granting by 11th Cir. Re: Permission to File Successive Motion to Vacate A-5

Petitioner’s Objections to the Report of Magistrate Judge A-6

Governments Objections to the Report of Magistrate Judge A-7

District Court’s Order Denying 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion to Vacate and Denying Certificate of Appealability A-8

Petitioner’s *Pro Se* Motion for Reconsideration A-9

District Court’s Order Denying *Pro Se* Motion for Reconsideration A-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
 530 U.S 466 (2000)32

Barefoot v. Estelle,
 463 U.S. 880 (1983)..... 11-12

Benitez-Saldana v. State,
 67 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011) 12, 15-16, 18

Beverly v. United States,
 Slip op. (11th Cir. Nov. 22, 2017) (No. 17-11527),
pet. for cert. filed Feb. 8, 2018 (No. 17-7747).....20

Buck v. Davis,
 ___ U.S. ___, 2017 WL 685534 (U.S. Feb. 22, 2017)i, 11-12, 20-22

Davis v. United States,
 Slip op. (11th Cir. May 10, 2017) (No. 17-10924),
pet. for cert. filed Aug. 8, 2017 (No. 17-5543).....20

Descamps v. United States,
 ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2276 (2013)..... i, 6, 9, 24, 26, 30-35

Flores v. Ashcroft,
 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003)18

Franklin v. United States,
 Case No. 09-20046-CIV-Altonaga4

Franklin v. Warden, FCC Coleman-Medium,
 Case no. 5:11-cv-43-OC-38TBS.....4

<i>Franklin v. United States,</i>	
Slip op. (11th Cir. Jan. 2, 2018) (No. 17-14495)	1
<i>Gordon v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
479 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Hamilton v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	
793 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2015)	20-22
<i>Hayes v. State,</i>	
780 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	15, 18
<i>In re Jimmy Franklin,</i>	
Case No. 16-12528-J (11th Cir. June 14, 2015)	6
<i>In re Hires,</i>	
825 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>In re Welch,</i>	
___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 1325013 (11th Cir. March 15, 2018).....	35
<i>Jaimes v. State,</i>	
51 So.3d 445 (Fla. 2010).....	28
<i>James v. United States,</i>	
550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	28
<i>James v. United States,</i>	
Slip op. (11th Cir. July 5, 2017) (No. 17-1109),	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Oct. 3, 2017 (No. 17-6271)	20
<i>Johnson v. United States (“Curtis Johnson”),</i>	
559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	i, 4-5, 7-10, 13, 16-18, 23, 28-32, 35
<i>Johnson v. United States (“Samuel Johnson”),</i>	

___ U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2551 (2015).....	5
<i>Johnson v. State (“Winston Johnson”),</i>	
612 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	15, 18
<i>Lambright v. Stewart,</i>	
220 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lawrence v. Florida,</i>	
421 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i>	
___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2243 (2016).....	i, 7, 13, 24-26, 29-30, 32, 35
<i>Mayfield v. Woodford,</i>	
270 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell,</i>	
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	i, 11-12, 20-22
<i>Mims v. State,</i>	
342 So.2d 883 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977).....	15-16
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder,</i>	
___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1678 (2013).....	6, 25
<i>Montsdoca v. State,</i>	
93 So.157 (Fla. 1922).....	13-14
<i>Parnell v. United States,</i>	
818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Patterson v. New York,</i>	
432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	28

<i>Richardson v. United States,</i>	
526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	28
<i>Robinson v. State,</i>	
692 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 1997).....	14
<i>Rozier v. United States,</i>	
701 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2012)	5, 7
<i>Sanders v. State,</i>	
769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	6, 15, 18
<i>Santiago v. State,</i>	
497 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	15
<i>Shepard v. United States,</i>	
544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	10, 33
<i>Slack v. McDaniel,</i>	
529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	11, 19-20
<i>State v. Baker,</i>	
452 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1984).....	15
<i>State v. Hearn,</i>	
961 So.2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Weaver,</i>	
957 So.2d 586 (Fla. 2007).....	28-29
<i>Stokeling v. United States,</i>	
<i>pet. for cert granted, ___ S.Ct. ___,</i>	
2018 WL 1568030 (April 4, 2018) (No. 17-5554)	16, 19, 35
<i>Tompkins v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,</i>	

557 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Turner v. Warden, Coleman FCI (Medium),</i>	
709 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>United States v. Birge,</i>	
830 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Braun,</i>	
801 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015)	7, 34
<i>United States v. Castleman,</i>	
572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Fritts,</i>	
841 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. Nov. 8, 2016),	
<i>cert denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2264 (June 19, 2017).....	8-9, 12-14, 16-19, 22, 35
<i>United States v. Geozos,</i>	
870 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. Aug. 29, 2017).....	12-13, 15-17
<i>United States v. Green,</i>	
842 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. Nov. 30, 2016),	
<i>vacated and amended</i> , 873 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. Sept. 29, 2017),	
<i>pet. for cert. filed</i> Dec. 20, 2017 (No. 17-7299).	8-9, 31
<i>United States v. Gundy,</i>	
842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Howard,</i>	
742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>United States v. Kaley,</i>	
579 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2009)	30

<i>United States v. Lockett</i> ,	
810 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2016)	24-26, 33
<i>United States v. Lockley</i> ,	
632 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. McCloud</i> ,	
818 F.3d 591 (11th Cir. 2016)	10, 34-35
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Flores</i> ,	
743 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>United States v. Vail-Bailon</i> ,	
868 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. Aug. 25, 2017) (en banc).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Wade</i> ,	
458 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006)	5, 7
<i>Welch v. United States</i> ,	
___ U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016).....	12, 22

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY:

U. S. Const. Amend. VI	32-33
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241	4
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	11, 13, 19-20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2255(h)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	10-11
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.3	27
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 8.11	27
Fla. Stat. § 784.03	3
Fla. Stat. § 784.04(1)(a)(1)	27-28
Fla. Stat. § 784.041	22
Fla. Stat. § 784.07	3
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(1)(a)	26
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(a)	28
Fla. Stat. § 784.07(2)(b)	26
Fla. Stat. § 812.13	2-3
Fla. Stat. § 812.13 (1996)	2-3
Supreme Court Rule 13.1.....	2
Part III of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States.....	2
